Channel Islands High School (CIHS):

- 1. Sheet A-1.1 notes 1 and 2 are regarding exit path. Please confirm if this is part of the scope? If so, please clarify the required modifications to the gates and hardware, and lighting. Please clarify if any asphalt, curb & gutter repairs are required for the parking lot where new stripping will be painted. **Response**: No scope of work for parking areas.
- 2. 1/A2.0 field verify note state to provide all required room, exit, ALS signs if none exist in the site. Please confirm if this should be included as part of the scope? If so, please provide quantities. **Response:** Yes, Total 6 signs.
- 3. Please clarify the new pilaster & partition in the Boys and Girls restrooms. The legend does not match the plan view. Please provide details.

Response: No scope of work for Channel Islands HS. Work completed through a CCD of another project.

- 4. Please confirm signs N& M & P are part of the scope of work? If so, please provide details. *Response:* Yes, part of scope of work and reference to T1 for details.
- 5. Note 2 on 1/A-2.1 states, "Provide new flooring including VCT & Base". Per the job walk, this scope was removed. Please confirm.

Response: This scope of work shall be omitted.

- 6. Note C on 2/A-2.1 states," remove existing utilities, plumbing, etc. Patch and repair to receive new finish". Please clarify the existing utilities and the new finish @ the north wall of the gymnasium. *Response:* See electrical plan for scope of work.
- 7. Please advise on the condition of existing flooring under the bleachers and advise if any floor repair will be required upon demo/removal of existing bleachers. Please confirm the district will provide the flooring material.

Response: The existing wood flooring is in good condition & does not need to be demoed. Protect in place.

8. note 12 /Demolition: Please confirm that the casework/furniture is not part of the scope, and note 12 does not apply to this contract.

Response: Casework/furniture is not part of this scope.

9. note 13/Demolition: Please confirm if this note applies to this contract. If so, please provide additional information and/or pictures for the existing duct.

Response: This note is applied to the electrical room on the North-West side of gym.

Hueneme High School (HHS):

10. Please confirm if the district will provide the wall tile for patch back at restroom walls where urinal & partitions or removed and replaced.

<u>Response:</u> Contractor to match tile/grout as best as possible. If not matching will work on alternate color selection.

11. Please provide direction for call-out D on 2/A-2.1

Response: Omit this item.